superintendent of the proper state institution and the institution of the veterans administration or other federal agency. If the veterans administration or other federal agency is unable or unwilling to receive the patient at the time of commitment, the patient may subsequently be transferred to it upon its request. Such transfer shall discharge the commitment of such patient to the state institution and constitute a sole commitment to the veterans administration or other federal agency.

Approved May 24, 1973.

·CHAPTER 659—H.F.No.1436

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the cities of Brooklyn Center, Robbinsdale and Brooklyn Park; creating a housing and redevelopment authority.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. BROOKLYN CENTER, ROBBINSDALE AND BROOKLYN PARK, CITIES OF; HOUSING AND REDEVELOP-MENT AUTHORITY. Notwithstanding the provisions of section 462.425, or any other law or charter provision to the contrary, the city councils of Brooklyn Center, Robbinsdale, and Brooklyn Park, by ordinance, may provide that the city councils shall constitute the housing and redevelopment authority of Brooklyn Center, Robbinsdale, and Brooklyn Park or may permit members of the city councils to serve on said authority.
- Sec. 2. PURPOSE, SCOPE AND AUTHORITY. The purpose, scope and authority of the housing and redevelopment authority established pursuant to this act shall be the same as that provided for under Minnesota Statutes, Sections 462.415 to 462.716.
- Sec. 3. This act shall be effective for each of the cities of Brooklyn Center, Robbinsdale and Brooklyn Park, separately, upon its approval by the governing body of the particular city and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 24, 1973.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.